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Mimosa Gathering Closure Report 
July 24, 2013 

Holly Energy Partners 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

I. Company Contacts 

Representative Company Telephone E-mail 
Bill Green Holly Energy Partners 575-748-8968 bill.green@hollvenerav.com 
Bob Allen SESI 575-397-0510 ballen@sesi-nm.com 

II. Background 

Safety and Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SESI) was contracted by Holly Energy 
Partners (HEP) to perform site assessment of a release area at the Mimosa Gathering 
Line located in Section 30 of Township 17 South, Range 29 East, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) C-141 was filed on April 19, 2012. 
The cause of the release was listed as corrosion. Pumping sources were immediately 
shutdown and the flow path was diked. Impacted soils at the source were excavated and 
placed on plastic to allow repairs to the line. The flow path is located in the Arco Road 
south ditch. Clean-up crews were dispatched and free product was removed. 
Approximately 12.5 barrels of crude oil was released in which 10 barrels were 
recovered. 

III. Surface and Ground Water 

The nearest groundwater record is listed with the United States Geological Survey 
(USGS) is in Section 22 Range 28 East and Township 17 South, which is located 2.8 
miles northwest of the site. The depth to groundwater was reported at 79 feet in 
February 1999. The New Mexico Office ofthe State Engineer did not have records of 
any groundwater withdrawals in the nine contiguous sections centered on Section 30. 

During a meeting with the local OCD representative discussed personal knowledge of 
the last depth to water (DTW) measurement of an unmapped nearby well that was 
around 90' BGS. The surface relief of the site to the water well is in excess of 100'. 
This indicates the DTW at the subject site to be well over the 100' BGS. 

IV. Characterization 

The target cleanup levels are determined using the Guidelines for Remediation of 
Leaks, Spills and Releases published by the OCD (August 13, 1993). Based on the 
ranking criteria presented below, the applicable Recommended Remediation Action 
Levels (RRAL) are 10 parts per million (ppm) benzene, 50 ppm combined benzene, 
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and 5,000 ppm total petroleum 
hydrocarbons (TPH). 

Depth to Ground Water: 
(Vertical distance from contaminants to 
seasonal high water elevation of 
groundwater) 

Less than 50 feet 20 points (Vertical distance from contaminants to 
seasonal high water elevation of 
groundwater) 

50 feet to 99 feet 10 points 
(Vertical distance from contaminants to 
seasonal high water elevation of 
groundwater) > 100 feet 0 points X 
Wellhead Protection Area:: 
(Less than 200 feet from a private domestic 
water source; or less than 1000 feet from all 
other water sources) 

Yes 20 points (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic 
water source; or less than 1000 feet from all 
other water sources) 

No 0 points X 



Mimosa Gathering Closure Report 
July 24, 2013 

Holly Energy Partners 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Distance to Surface Water: 
(Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, 
ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation 
canals and ditches) 

Less than 200 feet 20 points (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, 
ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation 
canals and ditches) 

200 feet to 1000 feet 10 points 
(Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, 
ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation 
canals and ditches) > 1000 feet 0 points X 

RANKING S C O R E (TOTAL POINTS) 0 

V. Work Performed 

On April 20, 2012, the site was mapped and photographed. An excavation 
approximately 6 feet in depth was observed where the release had occurred. The spoils 
of the excavation had been stockpiled on plastic next to the excavation. 

On April 26, 2012, the bottom of the excavation and the spoils pile were sampled. The 
results of the analyses indicate that the levels of TPH and benzene in the bottom of the 
excavation required additional soil excavation. 

April 26, 2013 
Sample 

ID 

TPH 8015M 
(mg/kg) Benzene 

(mg/kg) 
Toluene 
(mg/kg) 

Ethyl­
benzene 
(mg/kg) 

Total 
Xylenes 
(mg/kg) 

April 26, 2013 
Sample 

ID GRO 
C6-C-io 

DRO 
>C-|0-C28 

DRO Ext 
>C 2 8-C 3 5 

Benzene 
(mg/kg) 

Toluene 
(mg/kg) 

Ethyl­
benzene 
(mg/kg) 

Total 
Xylenes 
(mg/kg) 

Bottom of Excavation 17200 18900 2340 351 933 450 647 

Spoils Composite 12700 27300 3620 107 484 334 518 

On June 14, 2012, Atkins Engineering Associates advanced two boreholes near the 
release. Borehole #1 was advanced to a depth of 15' and Borehole #2 to a depth of 20'. 
Samples were retrieved at 5 ft. intervals. Vertical extent of soil impacts was delineated 
at a depth of 10 to 15 feet, and all values are below 5,000 ppm TPH. 

June 14, 2013 
Sample 

ID 

TPH 8015M 
(mg/kg) Benzene 

(mg/kg) 
Toluene 
(mg/kg) 

Ethyl­
benzene 
(mg/kg) 

Total 
Xylenes 
(mg/kg) 

June 14, 2013 
Sample 

ID GRO 
C6-C10 

DRO 
>Ci0-C28 

Benzene 
(mg/kg) 

Toluene 
(mg/kg) 

Ethyl­
benzene 
(mg/kg) 

Total 
Xylenes 
(mg/kg) 

BH #1 <10.0 41.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 
BH # 1 -15' <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 
BH#2-10' <10.0 220 <0.050 <0.050 0.129 0.351 
BH#2-15' <10.0 16.1 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 
BH # 2 -20' <10.0 27.4 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 

On January 14, 2013, the site excavation was expanded until all the east and south 
walls and bottom of the excavation were at depths corresponding to a depth below the 
target level of 5,000 ppm TPH. Excavation to the north was ceased once the side of the 
adjacent lease road was reached. The results ofthe analysis are as follows: 

4 
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January 14, 
2013 

Sample 
ID 

TPH 8015M 
(mg/kg) Benzene 

(mg/kg) 
Toluene 
(mg/kg) 

Ethyl­
benzene 
(mg/kg) 

Total 
Xylenes 
(mg/kg) 

BTEX 
(mg/kg) 

January 14, 
2013 

Sample 
ID 

GRO 
C 6-C 1 0 

DRO 
>C 1 0 -C28 

Benzene 
(mg/kg) 

Toluene 
(mg/kg) 

Ethyl­
benzene 
(mg/kg) 

Total 
Xylenes 
(mg/kg) 

BTEX 
(mg/kg) 

South Wall <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 
East Wall <10.0 <10.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 
Bottom Hole <10.0 53.4 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.300 

Mr. Mike Bratcher, New Mexico Oil Conservation Division,(NMOCD) agreed the 
impacted soil had been delineated and removed, and approved the excavation for 
backfilling. The excavation was backfilled with 160 cubic yards of soil and returned to 
normal grade. 

Excavated soils were disposed at R360 Landfill, an NMOCD approved facility on July 8 
and 9, 2013. (Appendix A) 

VI. Conclusion 

Remedial actions at this site have all been performed with the approval of, and in 
accordance with NMOCD requirements. SESI, on behalf of HEP, respectfully submits 
this closure report for your consideration and approval. 

VII. Figures & Appendices 

Figure 1 - Vicinity Map 
Figure 2 - Site Plan 
Appendix A - Analytical Results 
Appendix B - Site Photographs 
Appendix C-C-141 

5 
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Figure 1 
Vicinity Map 

6 



Map Name: RED LAKE SE, Map Center; 032.8021927° N 104.1130052° VV 
Scale: 1 inch = 5,750 ft. Map Type: Topographic 



F'"gure 2 
s 'te Plan 





Appendix A 
Analytical Results 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 30, 2012 

Bob Allen 

Safety & Environmental Solutions 

703 East Clinton 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

RE: MIMOSA 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/26/12 16:45. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.aov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories Is accredltated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (Vi, V2,. V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and Is made up.of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

/ 

| Page 1 of 5 | 



o C A R D ! 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Safety & Environmental Solutions 
Bob Allen 
703 East Clinton 
Hobbs NM, 88240. 
Fax To: (575) 393-4388 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/26/2012 
04/30/2012 
MIMOSA 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/26/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BOTTOM OF EXCAVATION (H200964-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 351 5.00 04/27/2012 ND 2.05 103 2.00 2.17 

Toluene* 933 5.00 04/27/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.29 

Ethylbenzene* 450 5.00 04/27/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.00 

Total Xylenes* 647 15.0 04/27/2012 ND 6.69 111 6.00 2.48 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 127'. % 64.4-134 

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 17200 100 04/28/2012 ND 180 90.1 200 0.230 

DRO >C10-C28 18900 100 04/28/2012 ND 184 91.9 200 1.50 

EXT DRO >C28-C35 2340 100 04/28/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

240% 55.5-154 

235% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories 

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dent's exclusive remedy lor any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paw by dient for anal 

any ottier cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and, received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardmi 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the service 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

*=Accredited Analyte 

ses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 5 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L_ a . tD o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Safety & Environmental Solutions 
Bob Allen 
703 East Clinton 
Hobbs NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 393-4388 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/26/2012 
04/30/2012 
MIMOSA 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/26/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SPOILS COMPOSITE (H200964-02) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 107 5.00 04/30/2012 ND 2.05 103 2.00 2.17 

Toluene* 484 5.00 04/30/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.29 

Ethylbenzene* 334 5.00 04/30/2012 ND 2.16 108 2.00 2.00 

Total Xylenes* 518 15.0 04/30/2012 ND 6.69 111 6.00 2.48 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL Bl % 64.4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 12700 100 04/28/2012 ND 180 90.1 200 0.230 

DRO >C10-C28 27300 100 04/28/2012 ND 184 91.9 200 1.50 

EXT DRO >C28-C35 3620 100 04/28/2012 ND 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

266% 55.5-154 

282%, 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's' exclusive remedy lor any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to. the amount paid by client lor analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed, waived unless made, in writing and. received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion ot the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising gut of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regandless of whether such 

daim is based upon any cf the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced encept in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

r Page 3 of 5 | 



OC A R D I IM-.AL 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 

matrix interference's. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

* * * Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy lor any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed, waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors, arising out of or related to the performance of the servioes hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

dairn is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

~2T 
Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 5- | 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East MaHlarid, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 Fax. (505) 393-2476 
Page_ 

company Name. Safety &-.Environmental Solutions, Inc. BILL TO _ ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager:' R n h A l l f i n 

Address: 703 : East Clinton Company:. Same 

City: -Hnhtis S t a t e : - N M Zip: 8 8 2 4 0 

Phone ft 575-397-0510 Fax ft 575-393-4388 

Project il: Project Owner: City: 

Project Name: t~^l 'i W\ (.V t'f • Zip: 

'roject Location: 

Sampler Name: 

Lab I.D. Sample l:D. 

DATE 

X 

V-'zC-ri 2 'H° 

MOTE: Ual»[K, ai.! CaiaSiiaa. Coi^i 
i. All clalinsTncturhiig aiostMrw r.oafaw 
Hi ro !vefilshHHCa,3»<il be .able lo, i 

d ty CariBrratwilhti 30day"Jflftcroonipletori ol fte oppluiicii 
so, or loas al profit; Incurred by cfeni. rs'̂ iteWiarlHS,' ol caieclions, nclurfttg ollar.aey-s fao 

Sampler^jlelinqLiished: Date;,,,- PhonB Result: O Yes • No !Aikn Phone fl: Sampler^jlelinqLiished: 

Fax Result: Cl Yes O No lAdd'l Fan ify 
.REMARKS;. 

Received By: ; , y 

mil JhiW^. 

Fax Result: Cl Yes O No lAdd'l Fan ify 
.REMARKS;. 

••Delivered Bv: {C i rc le .One \ ' 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other; ' £ 

T i K f T 

>o 
f f -

.Sample Condition ' CHECKED BY: 

• [ 1-NoH No 

Fax Result: Cl Yes O No lAdd'l Fan ify 
.REMARKS;. 

t Cardinal:canhot accept verbal changes. Please fax wri l toirchanges to 575-393-2476.. 

I Page 5 of 5 | 
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OC A R D I INI A \ l_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

June 21, 2012 

Bob-Allen 

Safety & Environmental Solutions 

703 East Clinton 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

RE: HOL-12-009 

Enclosed are the results-of analyses.for samples received by the laboratory on 06/14/12 14:45. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. .All accredited analytes" a re. denoted 
by a n asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
Wrvw.tcea.texas.Qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (Vi, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public.drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements.andJs.made up of a cover page,, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free.to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 8 | 



OC A R D j N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Safety & Environmental Solutions 
Bob Allen 
703 East Clinton 
Hobbs NM, 88240. 
FaxTo: (575) 393-4388 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/14/2012 
06/21/2012 
HOL-12-009 
MIMOSA GATHERING LINE 
LOCO HILLS, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/14/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BH #1 - 10' (H201353-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/18/2012 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 7.45 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/18/2012 ND 1.94 97.1 2.00 6.42 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/18/2012 ND 1.96 98.2 2.00 6.95 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/18/2012 ND 5.91 98.6 6.00 6.73 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 113% 89.4-126 

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/18/2012 ND 180 89.9 200 3.86 

DRO >C10-C28 41.0 10.0 06/18/2012 ND 183 91.3 200 7.90 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

86.1 % 

97.9% 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dent's exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, indudmg those lor negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and. received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion ot the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal te liable lor incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above staled reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced eicept in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 8 | 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Safety & Environmental Solutions 
Bob Allen 
703 East Clinton 
Hobbs NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 393-4388 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/14/2012 
06/21/2012 
HOL-12-009 
MIMOSA GATHERING LINE 
LOCO HILLS, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/14/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BH #1 - 15' (H201353-02) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/20/2012 ND 2.01 100 2.00 5.58 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/20/2012 ND 2.01 100 2.00 5.58 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/20/2012 ND 2.04 102 2.00 5.76 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/20/2012 ND 6.14 102 6.00 5.84 

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene (PIC 105% 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/18/2012 ND 180 89.9 200 3.86 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/18/2012 ND 183 91.3 200 7.90 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

77.8%, 65.2-140 

93.6% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, wtiether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including1 those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever stiall be deemed, waived unless made, in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or toss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regaitiless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced encept in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

r Page 3 of 8 | 
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OC A R O I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Safety & Environmental Solutions 
Bob Allen 
703 East Clinton 
Hobbs NM, 88240. 
Fax To: (575) 393-4388 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/14/2012 
06/21/2012 
HOL-12-009 
MIMOSA GATHERING LINE 
LOCO HILLS, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/14/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BH #2 -
BTEX 8021B 

10' (H201353-03) 
mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/20/2012 ND 2.01 100 2.00 5.58 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/20/2012 ND 2.01 100 2.00 5.58 

Ethylbenzene* 0.129 0.050 06/20/2012 ND 2.04 102 2.00 5.76 

Total Xylenes* 0.351 0.150 06/20/2012 ND 6.14 102 6.00 5.84 

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene (PID 113% i 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10:0 10.0 06/18/2012 ND 180 89.9 200 3.86 

DRO >C10-C28 220 10.0 06/18/2012 ND 183 91.3 200 7.90 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

90.2% 

109 % 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's lability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to. the amounl paid by diem for analyses. All daims, including' those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed, waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal withm thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report Shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 8 | 
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OC A R P I N ' A L 
L_<a b o r a t o ri e>s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Safety & Environmental Solutions 
Bob Allen 
703 East Clinton 
Hobbs NM, 88240. 
Fax To: (575) 393-4388 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/14/2012 
06/21/2012 
HOL-12-009 
MIMOSA GATHERING LINE 
LOCO HILLS, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/14/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BH #2 - 15' (H201353-04) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/20/2012 ND 2.01 100 2.00 5.58 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/20/2012 ND 2.01 100 2.00 5.58 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/20/2012 ND 2.04 102 2.00 5.76 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/20/2012 ND 6.14 102 6.00 5.84 

Swrogcile: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 107% 89J-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/18/2012 ND 180 89.9 200 3.86 

DRO >C10-C28 16.1 10.0 06/18/2012 ND 183 91.3 200 7.90 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I -Chlorooctadecane 

86.3 % 65.2-140 

102% 63.6-15-t 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and dent's exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to. ttie amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Qrdmal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

indudingr without limitaton, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors, arising out of or related to trie performance of the servioss hereunder by Cardinal, regaidless of whether such 

daim is tiased upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page, 5 of 8 . | 
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OC A R O I N A L 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Safety & Environmental Solutions 
Bob Allen 
703 East Clinton 
Hobbs NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 393-4388 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/14/2012 
06/21/2012 
HOL-12-009 
MIMOSA GATHERING LINE 
LOCO HILLS, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/14/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BH #2 - 20' (H201353-05) 
BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/20/2012 ND 2.01 100 2.00 5.58 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/20/2012 ND 2.01 100 2.00 5.58 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/20/2012 ND 2.04 102 2.00 5.76 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/20/2012 ND 6.14' 102 6.00 5.84 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 107% 89-4-126 

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/18/2012 ND 180 89.9 200 3.86 

DRO >C10-C28 27.4 10.0 06/18/2012 ND 183 91.3 200 7.90 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

91.0% 

107% 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages: Cardinal's liability and dent's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, including' those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed, waived unless- made, in writing and, received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, wiLhout limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors, arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Qidinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 3 | 
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OC Z / \ F * D I I M / V L 
L_ a b o r a t i o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

* * * Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte. 

PLEASE MOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient's exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient lor analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal withm thirty (30) days after completion ol the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or toss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaiies; affiliates or successors, arising out of or related to the performance of the services, hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

r Page 7 of 8 [ 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 Easf.Marlanrl. Holihs, NM 88240 

(505) 393 r2326. Fax (5.05).393-2476., 

:ompaiiy temo- safety & Environmental Solut ions, Inc. , • BILL'TO ANALYSIS RECjUEST . 

l r S i 5 £ ^ S f i . B a b J i l i e r i 
Address: 703 East Clinton 

p O 4 

Compart1/:... Same 

Jdohbs_ sats: MM zip: 88240 
575-397-0510 Fax* 575-393-4388 

Project - H Q L fZ-PO.^ • Projact Owner: UfblV ^ 
Project Name: (\/V IA^ . 6 S f h . f ^ 7 t V C « ~ ~ - — V 1 ? ., 

Project-Location: L i e „ \ V ; \ ^ • M ^ " 

City: 
Zip: 

Sampler.Narne: 

Lab LD. Sample I D. 

o 
CP era 

oaoh 

^ • • • t f t - - . ^ 
£5. 

o j Z o 

/Pfg 

to " ' t j ' i t w » ba ' f w t i e » T e m n s.nd Caiwafcmt: i«t*«.*t M4 h j ( . t i « 0 r f a * i«l 9 « e t * i M t lw* 

* i * i>iLMCr.tatfMi Mr ft«n|^A>ir.a«MUfl*s^ • 30 t fn i r jpastd<i*a: l f i» r'no - i f S * ! * pe» »mi ! imf rn i r i ibeivr;j7fla'daleef rrr.'tfee. 

L. an iHH c o t t l o f c o o l e r s , l - . d i i i i r W ) M r i t w i ' a r u i n . 

1 

S a m p t e r ^ s J I j ^ ^ l i o d : .Date: 
« ° h. .1... f- v 

Received By; Plioho.Rus.ult: U-Ycs ( *No • IAtlcl'1 Ptione #: 
1 

S a m p t e r ^ s J I j ^ ^ l i o d : .Date: 
« ° h. .1... f- v 

Received By; 
Fix Result: ' • Yes ' r j 4 lo lAgd'IFaxS: 

1 

S a m p t e r ^ s J I j ^ ^ l i o d : .Date: 
« ° h. .1... f- v 

Received By; 

REMARKS; 

pe i inquSHad 'aWj . ~ - j 

\ l w - - ^ ! ) ^ / > i . : 

Received.By: i 1 

REMARKS; 

Del ivered Bv:' (Cirdte O n e ) ^ / / ' ' ' 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other': 0 

Tg^ip. Sample Condition CHECKED BY: 
Cool JntoctV jiiiljttrfls)' 

& > ^ > f > Ph i lo 11 No • ' i ^ t r N 

REMARKS; 

t Cardinalcannot accept verbal changes'; Please fax written changes to 575-393-^476. 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (57S) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, MM 8S240 

January 21, 2013 

Bob Allen 

Safety & Environmental Solutions 

703 East Clinton. 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

RE: MIMOSA GATHERING LINE 

Enclosed are.the resultsof analyseS:for samples received by the laboratory on 01/15/13 8:00. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate;numberT104704398-ll73: Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable-water and solid and chemical materials.. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceQ.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories Is accreditated through the State,of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Adds (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2: TotalTrlhalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results,.and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have:any questions concerning this report, piease feel free,.to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 1 of 6 



rm cz/x R B i N - A L 
L M J l_ a to O r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
Safety & Environmental Solutions 
Bob Allen 
703 East Clinton 
Hobbs NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 393-4388 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

01/15/2013 
01/21/2013 
MIMOSA GATHERING LINE 
HOL-12-009 
LOCO HILLS, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

01/14/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SOUTH WALL (H300093-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/18/2013 ND 2.31 116 2.00 9.27 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/18/2013 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 8.91 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/18/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 8.90 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/18/2013 ND 6.51 109 6.00 8.17 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/18/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS %-Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/16/2013 ND 188 93.8 200 6.01 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10:0 01/16/2013 ND 196 98.2 200 6.49 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

78.0% 

84.6% 

65.2-140' 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited, to. the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including- those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed, waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within, thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. in no event shall Cardinal, be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced "except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

P Page 2 of 6 | 
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OC A R I D I J M A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Safety & Environmental Solutions 
Bob Allen 
703 East Clinton 
Hobbs NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 393-4388 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

01/15/2013 
01/21/2013 
MIMOSA GATHERING LINE 
HOL-12-009 
LOCO HILLS, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

01/14/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: EAST WALL (H300093-02) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/18/2013 ND 2.31 116 2.00 9.27 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/18/2013 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 8.91 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/18/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 8.90 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/18/2013 ND 6.51 109 6.00 8.17 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/18/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-BromoJluorobenzene (PID 104' •A 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/16/2013 ND 188 93.8 200 6.01 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10:0 01/16/2013 ND 196 98.2 200 6.49 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

81.4% 

94.4 %, 

65.2-140 

63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE; Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limrted to trie amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and 

any otfier c^use whatsoever shall be deemed, waived unless made in writing and. received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. ln no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regaidless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to trie samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal i.a bora to ries. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

r Page,3of 6 | 
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OC A R D I I M /V L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 "101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Safety & Environmental Solutions 
Bob Allen 
703 East Clinton 
Hobbs NM, 88240. 
Fax To: (575) 393-4388 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

01/15/2013 
01/21/2013 
MIMOSA GATHERING LINE 
HOL-12-009 
LOCO HILLS, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

01/14/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BOTTOM HOLE (H300093-03) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/18/2013 ND 2.31 116 2.00 9.27 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/18/2013 ND 1.98 98.9 2.00 8.91 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/18/2013 ND 2.12 106 2.00 8.90 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/18/2013 ND 6.51 109 6.00 8.17 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/18/2013 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 105 % 89.4-126 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/16/2013 ND 188 93.8 200 6.01 

DRO >C10-C28 53.4 io;o 01/16/2013 ND 196 98.2 200 6.49 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 79.2 % 65.2-140 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 88.4 % 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's lability and dient's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whettier based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, indudmg those for negligence ana 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and- received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business intorl iJption5, loss of use, or bss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors, arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reason; or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|~ Page 4 of 6 | 



OG A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract' or tort, shall be limited to Hie amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and, received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incuned by diem, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the servkES hereunder bf Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any o( the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to tW samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

r Page 5 of 6 \ 
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Kj^^ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
u n cast.v.arland, Hobbs. NM 30240 

(505) 393-2326 Fax (505) -353-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

[O / ot ( 

company naina: safety & Environmental Solutions. Inc. 
Projer.l Managar: R n h A I I f i n 

Phone rf: 

Preterit: H-OL-t Protect Own«r: hrv>l jyJ^ 

703 East Clinton Gqinnanv: 

_l:lQ.l3bs_ Siato: NM Zip: 88240 
575-397-0510 Fax ft 575-393-4388 

Prelect location: L o t ; ^ - <~V^Ot\ Cls • 
Swuplsr Name; 

pfini.;.;)i;s£oru.Y 

Lab I.D. 

"2~ 

Sample I.D. 

1 

Pitt"; 
Same 

City: 

_2ip: 

Fax's: 
PRES6RV.. SAftifiutlG 

Y 

V 

df.l it 

l4zo 

ANALYSIS. REQUEST . 

Y 

S 3 

Sa:nb.kir Relinfaiiishocl: 

R^int|t i isl i5f i £}y: ^ 
' . i 

I n j - f f r i n i i i / U o h i ] i i r b J ^ i i r i t t l h « r > » M i » l a c a n l f « c t « l e i t s h i l bcTir i taJ lb 1U. t r u e u i t p ' j l d t y l i t t S t n l f a tS« 

! > t i ( n j f l U o i t l ( l M w t i M ( ] t i rJ issmnJ« • .mr iSr i f i lK f iec f i r iH l l y C« [ l imit W t A j ID dnp i allar : o m ; i f i Hon s j ihe iVFfcciirto 

cr . l j l B t ' m i f f j j , Kcit itfttp r.Htioul n ^ i l e f i . b i i i l T i i i i k . l n i n i j i u . i i , I cc iV i M M I . D I I o n •>( piuM> ines ic t l tiy t i e d . Is •u toaUhi ta , 

r ) i t O « " J a n l . n i ; j i f l . m n t v i i i r f t n ggfr K - E J I K ) upon « i y Jt ' t r i i a » v 

((real Sr»l b : M i i i ^ t J i i i i t l B « O I 

i c l u A c c t b n s . l ' O l u l n f ; wicrnet 's I t a i 

!~i a five red EfvT (Circle OnoF 

Sampler - UPS - Line - Otlter: 

r8"^o 5 .. 

"Samiij'B'CofiSiilonT "Ci't'a 
Cool JiiiBCi, 1 

• •Hon No I 

Piif>ng Result:*-, • .Yea D No lAdd t Pjiohe 3: 
- f J , Xcs • No • jAt lc l ' l J/: 

j Uiii'tliria! catihoi Eic-.'cup'i ver-lial chjit i j iaa. t-Meaat* fax written changes \o b'75;3S3l 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

January 23, 2013 

Bob Allen 

Safety & Environmental Solutions 

703 East Clinton 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

RE: MIMOSA GATHERING LINE 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/17/13 8:00. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited.'through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceQ.texas.aov/field/oa/lab aocred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs fVl , V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

zo 

| Page 1 of 4 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i & s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Safety & Environmental Solutions 
Bob Allen 
703 East Clinton 
Hobbs NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 393-4388 

Received: 
Reported; 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

01/17/2013 
01/23/2013 
MIMOSA GATHERING LINE 
HOL-12-009 
LOCO HILLS, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

01/16/2013 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: C-1 STOCKPILE (H300118-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* 21.1 1.00 01/23/2013 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 15.1 

Toluene* 183 1.00 01/23/2013 ND 1.90 95.2 2.00 14.9 

Ethylbenzene* 137 1.00 01/23/2013 ND 1.93 96.3 2.00 15.5 

Total Xylenes* 194 3.00 01/23/2013 ND 5.87 97.8 6.00 15.3 

Total BTEX 534 6.00 01/23/2013 ND 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 159% 89.4-126 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's lability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, wtiether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including tfiose for negligence and 

arty ottier cause whatsoever sftafl oe deemed waived unless mada in wrrting and received by Cardinal within thirty- (30) days after completer! of tfie applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiabfc for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without hmilaton, business interruptions, loss ol use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or smxessors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced e»cept in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OG A R D 1 IM'A-L. 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

* * * Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall, be limited to tne amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed' waived unless made in wrung and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable lor incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dienl, its subsidiaries, affiliates' or sua^ssors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regaidless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced encept in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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*%&ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
i l i i East Marlami, Hohna, NM 

(506) 393 ; 23; i j Fax (505) 393-247S 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

P a n . ! ( ( i f ^ 

Cnriiii.nv/ Maiiiu: Safety & Environmental Solutions. Inc. ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Prnji»:l Manager: R n h A M R I 1 

R'a'if; 

703 East Clinton Onni'rjany': Same 

State: N M Zip: 8 8 2 4 0 JrlQbbs 
575-397-0510 Fax#: 575-303:4388 

Riojert B: H c>\ - \ 2 - - C C ^ t Project Owner: H . o U ^ t City: 

Project Name: [AAv x.'/v\ C^TVU^'*- ' t - 'S L i -H/**-

Project Locniiott: •• Loco,; i U u \ . C-t 
Sampler Name: 

Lab I.D. 

L 

...Vv-r 

Sample I.D. 

> < : 

T l t a i » i i / K i f ! Dil(i>i;;»i,e>'ii!iin:l'iU»l.f») #iaj t l k i T g u n l i l i v i n m o J i Irrtf i iyr ' iWt'mrli i ' i f i KI H h f ij-iotJ I r i M U f M l fftort, t l>M l i»fmee» In Btr u t a v r S p l M t ' t ' i . i t l i n l f t t t"ia 

I, HOi i t lHl KltJ.TM)ri: 

v|Samuier Reliritiiiistied: Fliopg.Rq T̂n]<;. L'l YeE ' • Ho . jPiitl'f Phbheti: 

Re!fiir|titshe(j'T3v: 

Delivered Bv: (Circle One] 

Samnler - UPS - Gus - Other: 

Received Bv: 

^p.ceiveti'S'/i 

Temp. Samp!o Ctinclitinn 
Cool J i l l i i C l / 

n.Hon NO 
Cardinal cannot accept-vsrbal changes, Please fax written changes to 575-3 S3*2$'fS: 

° Y-GS... No iMiVlFntti: 

'5';̂ -w^J fe,s 

| Page 4 of 4 | 
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HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 

4901 Hawkins NE 
Albuquerque. NM 87109 

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 
Website: www.halletiviromnenlal.coni 

June 14,2013 

Dave Boyer 

Safety & Environmental Solutions 
PO Box 1613 
Hobbs, NM 88241 
TEL: (575) 390-7067 
FAX (575) 393-4388 

RE: Holly Mimosa Gathering Line OrderNo.: 1305C07 

Dear Dave Boyer: 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample(s) on 5/31/2013 for the 
analyses presented in the following report. 

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited 
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to 
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety. 
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the 
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be 
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag. 
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the 
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as 
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field 
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual 
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time. 

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications. 

Sincerely, 

Andy Freeman 

Laboratory Manager 

4901 Hawkins NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

Analytical Report 

Lab Order 1305G07 

Date Reported: 6/14/2013 

CLIENT: Safety.&EhviromTieritaLSolutions 

Project: Holly Mimosa Gathering Line 

Lab ID: 1305007-001 Matrix:. SOIL 

Client Sample.II):. Stock-Pile C-2 

Co'lle:ction;Date: 5/27/2013 3:15:00 PM 

Received Date: 5/31 /2Q13-9:55::O0 AM 

Analyses Result R L Qual Units': D F Date Analyzed Batch 

EPA METHOD 8021B: V O L A T I L E S Analyst NSB 

Benzene ND 0.47 mg/Kg 20 6/6/2013 7:16:10 PM 7698 

Toluene 5.8 5.S5 mg/Kg 20: 6/6/2013 7:16:10 PM' 7698 

Ethylbenzene 9.0 0.95 mg/Kg 20' 6/6/2013 7:16:10 PM" 7698 

Xylenes, Total 16 1:9 mg/Kg 20 6/6/2013 7:16:10 PM 7698 

Surr: 4-Br6rri"6flu'orobenzene 102 80^120^ %REG ,20 6/6/2013 7:16:10 PM 7698 

V O L A T I L E S BY 8260B/1311' Analyst: DAM 

Benzene ND 0.50 mg/L 1 6/12/2013-4:43:48 PM 7826 

2-Butanone ND 10: mg/L 1 6/1-2/2013 4:49:48 PM 7826 

Carbon Tetrachloride' ND 050 mg/L 1 6/12/2013.4:49:48 PM 7826 

Chlorobenzene ND 100' mg/L 1 6/12/2013 4 49:48 PM 7826 

Chloroform ND 6:o mg/L 1 6/12/2013 4:49:48 PM 7826 

1,4-Dichlprobenzene: ND 7:5 mg/L 1. 6/12/2013 4:49:48 PM '7826 

1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0:50 mg/L 1 6/12/2013,4:49:48PM .7826 

i ,1-bichloroethene; ND 0 70 mg/L 1' 6/12/2013.4:49:48 PM 7826 

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0:50 mg/L 1 6/12/2013 4:49:48 PM 7826 

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND ,0.70 m'g/L 1 6/12/2013'4:49:48 PM 7826 

Trichloroethehe (TCE) ND 0.50 mg/L '1 6/12/2013 4 49 48 PM 7826 

Vinyl chloride ND 0,20 mg/L -1 6/12/2013.4:49:48 PM 7826 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ,82:4 69.9-130 °/oREG 1 6/12/20.13 4:49:48 PM 7826 

Surr: 4-Bromoflubrobenzehe 98.1 7i-:2;i23" %REC 1 6/12/2013,4:49:48 PM 7826 

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane -87:4 73:9-134 '%REC 1 6/12/2013 4,49:48 PM 7826 

Surr: T6lu'en'e-d8 93.0 81.9-122 %REC 1. 6/12/2013 4:49:48 PM 7826 

Refer to the QG-Sumniaryreport anisample Togin:checHist-forfl^ 

Qualifiers:. * Valueexceeds-Maximum ContaminantLevel., 

E Value above"quantitation range 

J Analylê detecfed'below quantitation limits 

6 RSD is.greatei'than RSDIimit 

R, RPp.outsicle accepted;recoyery limits-

B Analyte detected'in the associatedMethod Blank 

H Holding.timesfor preparatibn-or. analysis exceeded 

ND. Not Detected atthe Reporting Eiiriit 

E Sample pH greater than' 2 for VOA and TOC ohfy. 

RL Reporting Defection Limit 

Page 1 of 3 
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*ESC 
L.A-B 3-C'l-E-N-C- E'S 

Anne Thorne 
Hall Environmental Analysis Eaborat 
4901 Hawkins KK 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 

REPORT ,0F, ANALYSIS 

Date Received 
Description' 

Sample ID 

C o l l e c t e d By 
C o l l e c t i o n Date 

Parameter 

June 08, 2013 

l'305C07-OOi'B STOCK PILE' C-2;. 

05/27713 15:1-5 

Resu l t ,'Det. L i m i t Cr.it. s 

12065 Lebanon Rd . 
Mt.: J u l i e t , TK 37122 
(615) 758-5058 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615). .758-5859 

Tax I . D . 62-0814289 

Es t : 1970 

June 1 1 , 2013 

ESC' Sample it : 

S i t e ID. : 

P r o j e c t # : 

'Method 

L'640132-01 

•Date D i l . 

Corrosiv' i ty Non-Corrosive' 

I g n i t a b i l i t y See' Footnote 

Reactive'- CN (SB846" 7 .,3.3.2-j BDL 

React ive S u ' l f i ( SW84 6 7f. 3 . 4-.1')' BDL. 

0.125 

25. 

90.45D 

Deg- F D93/1010A 

mg/kg 9012B 

mg/kg 903:4/903013 

06/10/13 1 

06/10/13 1 

0'6/10/13 1 

06/10/13 1 

'"•""BDE_-VBeioW":De%ectiOn—Llnut~;"-' ~ " ~ ~ ~ —•- -.- . 
Det. Limit - Practical., Quantitation LimifclPQIi)'-
Note: 
The reported analytical, results, relate only to' the- sample submitted. 
This report shall not be reproduced', except in- f u l l , ;witHout the 'written approval from ESC. 

Reported: 06/11/13 17:1'4 Printed': 06/11/13. 17.: 14, 
L640132-01 (IGNITABILITY,) - did not ignite! S 17Cf 



120.65 .Lebanon Rd. 
M t . J u l i e t , TN 37122 
(615)- 758-5858 

'1-86.0-767-5859 
Fax' (615)' 758-5859 

Tax T . D . 62-0814289 

E s t . 1970 

Quality : -A5surance- Report 
L e v e l I I 

June 1 1 , 2013 
L640i32 ' 

Analyte- Result 
Lab or at o r y . B1 a hk. 
Units: %-Rec Limit 3atch Date Analyzed 

Reactive CN . (SW846 7, .3; .-.3*; •'?)' -'• • ,..:'< .125 mg/kg • Y :". ' -• ' " .:WG665632...06/10/13 '.5:34 

Reactive Sul'f . (SW846 7 .3-, .4.1)' < 25 mg/kg WG665510 06"7'l0/13 .14:00 

Analyte 'Units 
Duplicate : 

Result Duplicate :RPD Limit -Ref Samp :B'atch 

Corrosivity 0 - 0 '' .. -• ••_ 0' .: :'r 10. : L 63 93 61.-01 "'WG66552 9 

Reactive CN (SW84 6 7. 
Rea ct I ve CK SSWS 4 6' -,7'. 

.3 

.% 
.3. 
C-3-: 

.2). mg/kg 
nig/ kg. 

0 0 
, b . , 0;, " " 

0 

-.. :*'-.!L.J. '•.'•' 
20' 
20 

.L639361-01 
L64C123-CJ , ' 

WG665632 
.:WG6'G5'632' 

Reactive Sulf . (SW84.6 
Reactive' Sulf ..'(SW846 

1 
7-
.3. 
.3. 

--4-1) 
.4.1); ,. 

mg/kg 
';-. . mg/kg 

o o: 
' • - . - P 

0 

..- -••o;:; -' 
20 

. '20 
163936-1-01. 

. L64 012^f6l:. 
WG665510 

••'.WG665510 

I g n i t a b i l i t y . Deg.- F'- 0 0 . 0 10 ,L64 0i32-01 WG665736 

Analyte '.Units: 
Laboratory Control Sample: 
Known Vai ^Result: %, Re'c- Limit.' Batch 

Corrosivity- *• .-'T'-'* • 5:79 -.', ' ,- 5\;-B0:}">- -V -'-;:V '.V'lob̂  S8'j'3^ibl:'7:-:: '''•TO6.65529 

Reactive Suit. (SWB'4.6' 7' ?3 :4:-l). mg/kg 100. 80.0 80:0 70-130 WG665510 

I g n i t a b i l i t y Deg'/'F " : B 2 ' " '83 . 0.' : loi'..' ' 93-107 WG665736 

Analyte 
. Laboratory Control Sample; Duplicate; 

Units' Result Ref. iWc , Limit. RPD Limit- Batch-

Corrosivity'• • " <>....'-"T- ]:̂ isb'-[ ,:v.-V'M8b.'; ,;' 10C. V.;;.;;\v^ ,;9J.3̂ ipXj.! ' o: • ,.'.J;'iPA:l:..:;: -.t-rnb65bi.9 

Reactive Sulf. (SWB'4'6 .7 •'?' • i.D mg/kg 75'.'0... . B<j:J0 75V0' .... .„_, . 70-130.., ....... ... 6'. 45 20 . . . WG665510 

i g n i t a b i i i t y Deg'i F ' 8 2 ' . ' 0 ' 8 3 . 0 Too. "'93^ib'7i'' i .ii '"'i'o WG665736 

Ba tc h number. /Run number •/ Sample number cross: r e f e r e n c e 

WG665529: -R27.01400;: 'L6401'32-01. 
MG665632: R2701560: L640132-01 
WG665510: R2701600: 1,6*461-32-0i. 
WG665736: R2.7.034'22: .L640i'32-.o'l 

*ESC 
!_• A - B S - C - I . E - N - C - E ' S 

H a l l Env i ronmen ta l A n a l y s i s L a b o r a t o r y 
Anne Thorne 
4901 Hawkins NE 

A l b u q u e r q u e , NM 87109 

' * C a l c u l a t i o n s - a r e pe r fo rmed p r i o r t o . r o u n d i n g - o f r e p o r t e d v a l u e s . 
* Performance, o f t h i s A n a l y t e i s l o u t s i d e of; e s t a b l i ' s h e c K c r i t e r i a : : 

Fo r"-agdi-t-i-orial"-informat-iony "pleas e- 'see - At tacrime^ 



QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Hall Environmental.Analysis Laboratory,.Inc. 

Client: Safety ̂ Environmental Solutions 

Project: Holly.Mimosa Gathering Line 

Sample ID MB-7698 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles 

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 7698 RunNo: 11056 

Prep Date: 5/31/2013. Analysis Date: 6/4/2013 SeqNo: 313337 Units: mg/Kg 

Analyte Result PQL. SPK value SPKRefVal %REC .LowLimit; HighLjm.it %RPD RPDLimit Qua) 

Benzene ND 0:050-

Toluene ND 0.050 

Ethylbenzene ND 0.050-

Xylenes, Total ND 0.1.0 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene .0,89 1.000 88.9 80 120 

Sample ID LCS-7698 SampType:' LCS TestCode: EPA:Method'8021B: Volatiles 

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 7698 RunNo: 11056 

Prep Date: 5/31/2013 Analysis^ Date; 6/4/2013 SeqNo: 313338 Units; frig/Kg 

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPKRefVal %.REC towLimit; '.HighLimit %RPD. RPDLimit Qual 

Benzene .0.87 0.C5C 1,000 0 86:8 80.- •120 

Toluene '0.86 C.C50 i .000 C 85.5 80 120 

Ethylbenzene 0:86 6:050' 1 000 0 85.6 80;: 1-20 

Xylenes, Total 2.6 O.TO: 3:600 0 86:7 80 120 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.88 1.00.0 88:1. 80 120 

Sample ID 1305C03-001AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method;8'021 B:<Volatiles. 

Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID. 7698 RunNo: 11056 

Prep Date: 5/31/2013 Analysis'Date; 6/4/2013 Sec No. 313340 Units: mg/Kg 

Analyte Result PQL. SPK value SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimi? "/oRPP RPDLimit Qual 

Benzene 0,77 0.046- 0.925.9 0.01403- 31.4 67.2 1.1-3 

Toluene 0.77 0.346 0.9259 0,01235- 81.4 62.1 11.6 

Ethylbenzene 0.78 0.046 '0.9259 0.01590 82.8, 67.9 127 

Xylenes, Total 2?4 0.CS3 2:778 6.02460' 84'6 6*0:6' 134 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.85 0:9259 91 8 80. 120 

Sample ID 1305C03-001AMSD Sarp.Type: MSD TestCode: EP,A Method 8021 B::VolatMes 

Client ID: BatchQC' Batch ID: 7698 RunNo: 11056 

Prep Date: 5/31/20*13 Ana ys s Date: 6/4/2013 Sec No: -313341 Units: mg/Kg 

Analyte Result PQL. SPK value SPK Ref Va, %'REG LowLimit' HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Quai 

Benzene 0:76 0'.046. 0:9259 0,01403 80.7 67:2 1,1-3 0:775 14.3-

Toluene 0.76 p:046 ,0.9259' 0,01235- -80.8 62,1 1,16 0:7.64, 1.5.9 

Ethylbenzene 0.77- C C46. 0,9259 0.01590; 81,4 67.9 127 1.67 14.4 

Xylenes, Total 2.3 0:093 2.778 0.02460 83.6 60.6 134 1.47 12.6 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0:84. 0:9259 90.8 '80. 120 0 0 

WO#: 13(15(117 

14-Jmi±13 

Qualifiers: 

* Yalue exceeds Ma.ximnm-Contaminant:Levei. 

E Value above quantitation range 

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits'-

O RSD'is greater than RSDIimit' 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

B AiniAte deeded in the associated Method Blank 

H Holding times for.preparation or analysislexceeded 

ND Not Detected^ the ReportingLimit' Page 2.of 3 

P Sample pH:greater,,tiiari 2 for. VGA and TOG only. 

RL Reporting:petectio.n timit. 

j 4 



QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

WO#: 1305C07 

14-Jun-lS 

Client: Safety .& Environmental-Solutions 

Proj ect: HollyiMim osa Gathering.Line' 

Sample ID mb-7826 SampType:1 MBLK TestCode: Volatiles by 8760B/1311 

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 7826 RunNo: 11268 

Prep Date: 6/10/2013 Analysis Date; 6/12/2013' SeqNo: 318330 Units: rtig/L 

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit' HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Benzene ND 0:50 

2-Butanone ND 10 

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 

Chlorobenzene ND 100 

Chloroform ND ,6.0 

1,4-Dichlora benzene ND 7.5 

1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 0':'50 

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.70 

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.50 

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 0.70 

Trichloroethene, (TCE) ND, 0.50 

Vinyl chloride ND 0.'20 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4' 6.17 0.206.0 83 6 69=9' 130 

Surr: 4-Brorhofluorobenzene 0.20 6.2666 101 71,2 : 123 

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.17 0.2000' 87:0 73.9 134 

Surr: Toluene-d8- 0.19 0,2000 95.5 81.9 '122 

Sample ID lcs-7826 'SampType:. LCS TestCode; Volatiles.byJ3260B/1311 

Client ID: LCSS .Batch ID, 7826 RunNo: 11268: 

Prep Date: 6/10/2013' Analysis Date: 6/12/2013, .SeqNo: 318331 Units: mg/L 

Analyte Result' PQL-. SPK value SPKRefVal, %REC LowLimit: HighLimit %Rpp RPDLimit Qual 

Benzene 0.40, 0:20 0:4000 0 9S:7 51.1 17.1 

Chlorobenzene :0:41 0.20 0.4.000. 0. 102 3.6,'1 19' 

1,1-Dichloroethene .0.40 0:20. 6.4000 0 SS'6 4.9:1 -162 

Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.38 6.20- 0.4000 0: -95.8 41.2 166 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.18 0.2000 88.7 69.9: 130 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenz'e'ne 0.19 0.2000 93.1. 71.2, 123 

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.1'8 '0.2000 92:2 73.9 134 
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.19 0.2000 95.6 81 9 122 

Qualifiers:' 

* Value exceeds Maximum-Cpntamihant'Levei. 

E Value above quantitation.range 

J Analyte detected below. quantitati'on limits 

O RSD is greater than RSDIimit' 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

B Analyte.detected in the,associated:Methpd Blank 

H Holding times for preparation or anaiysis'exceeded 

ND Not'Detected t̂rlieReportiiig^Limit'' Page 3 of'3 

P Sam'ple;pH:greatermari2fpr̂  

RL Reporting Detection'I;i.mit. 



!•! 
HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 
4901 Hawkins Nl. 

Albuquerque, NM8710', 
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-410: 

Website: wvm.h'allemironmentalxon. 

Sample Log-In Check List 

Client Name: Safety Env Solutions Work Order Number: 1305CC7 RcptNo: 1 

Received by/date: < 1 ~ ^ ^ ~ ~ ^ ^ ) 

Logged By: 

Completed By: 

Reviewed By: 

Ashley Gallegos 

Ashley. Gallegos 

3Z& 
Chain of Custody 

-|, Custody seals intact on sample bottles? 

2. Is Chain of Custody complete? 

3 How was the sample delivered? 

Login 

5/31/2013 9:55:00 AM 

5/31/2013 12:12:46 PM-

Yes • 

Yes 0 ' 

FedEx 

No • 

No • 

4. Was an attemptmadeto cool the samples? Yes 0 No • 

5; Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0'C Yes 0 No C 

6. Sample(s) in proper containers)? Yes' Bl No • 

7. Sufficient sample volume! for indicated testes)? Yes 0 No • 

8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes 0 No • 

9. Was preservative added to bottles?" Yes • No" E 

10 VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes • No • 

11 Were any sample containers received broken? Yes • No 

12 Does paperwork match'bottle labels? Yes 0 No • 
(Note discrepancies oh chain of custody) 

• 13 Are matrices correctly, identified on Chain of Custody? Yes 0 No • 

14 Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes '0 No • 

15 Were all holding times able to be met? 
(If no, notify customerjor authorization.) 

Yes 0 No • 

Not Present 0 

Not Present 

NA • 

NA • 

NA • 

#. of'preserved 
bottles checked 
for pH: 

(<2 or >12 unless noted)-
Adjusted? 

Checked by:-

Soecial Handling (if applicable) 

16. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes . • No: • NA 0 

Person Notified: J Dat'e:| 

By Whom: | Via: LJ eMail. • Phone • Fax f_ In'Person 

Regarding: | . . . . . J 

Client Instructions: | . . . . . . . 

17. Additional remarks: 

18. Cooler Information 
Cooler No Temp°C | Condition I Seal Intact Seal No : Seal Date I Signed By 

1 5:1 |Gbod jYes I 
Page i of 1 



Chain-of-Custody Record Turn-Around Time: 
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Turn-Around Time: 
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A N A L Y S I S L A B O R A T O R Y 
Project Name: j > ^ V ^ 

• www.hallenvironmental.com 

Mailing Address: "7 j ^ g Q ; Q ; f ( K / T " D 

Project Name: j > ^ V ^ 

4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109 

Tel. 505-345-3975' Fax 505-345-4107 Project #: 

4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109 
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QA/QC Package: 

•"tg, Standard • Level 4 (Full Validation) 
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Time: Relipduished.b^•'! Received by: t Date- Time' 
e m a r S ' (>4-3 I d S " ? ^ ^ " T ^ s f ^ -

Date: Time: ReWiquish^by: •; feeeTTedBy: { \ ' < Date' Time 
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If necessary, samples submitted to; Hall Environmental may be subcontracted to other accredited laboratories. This serves as notice of this possibility. Any sub-contracted data will be cteariy notated on the analytical report. 



HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratoiy 

4901 Hawkins NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 

TEE 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 
Website: www.hallenvirontnenlal.com 

June 21,2013 

Dave Boyer 
Safety & Environmental Solutions 
PO Box 1613 
Hobbs, NM 88241 
TEL: (575) 390-7067 
FAX (575) 393-4388 

RE: Holly Mimosa Gathering Line OrderNo.: 1305C07 

Dear Dave Boyer: 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample(s) on 5/31/2013 for the 
analyses presented in the following report. 

This report is a revised report and it replaces the original report issued June 14, 2013. 

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited 
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. See the 
sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the sample receipt 
temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be provided if the sample 
analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag. All samples are reported 
as received unless otherwise indicated. 

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications. 

Sincerely, 

Andy Freeman 
Laboratory Manager 

4901 Hawkins NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

Analytical Report 

Lab Order 1305C07 

Date Reported: 6/21/2013 

CLIENT: Safety & Environmental Solutions 

Project: Holly Mimosa.Gathering Line 

Client Sample ll):.Stock.Pi.e C 2 

Collection Date: 5/27/2013 3:15:00 PM 

L a b I D : 1305C07-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date : :5/31/2p.l 3 9:55:00 A M 

Analyses Result R L Qual Units; D F Date Ana lyzed Batch 

EPA METHOD 8021B: V O L A T I L E S Analyst: NSB 

Benzene ND 0:47 mg/Kg 20' '6/3/2313 7:16 "C PM 7698 

Toluene 5.8 0.95 mg/Kg 20- 6/6/2013 7:16:10 PM 7698 

Ethylbenxen e 9.0 0.95 r-g/Kg 20- 6/6/2013 7:16.10 PM 7698 

Xylenes, Total 16 1:9 mg/Kg 20' 6/6/2013 7:16:10 PM 7698 

Surr: 4-Brdmbflubrdbenzene 102 80-120 %REC 20- 6/6/2013 7:16:10 PM 7698 

MERCURY, T C L P Analyst: IDC 

Mercury ND 0.020 mg/L i 6/19/2013 12:33:43 PM 7994 

EPA METHOD 6010B: T C L P METALS Analyst: J L F 

Arsenic- ND 5.0 mg/L 1 6/19/20133:45:37 PM 8003 

Barium ND TOO mg/L 1 6/19/2013.2:38:47 PM 80.03 

Cadmium ND .1,0 jng/L 1 6/19/20,13 2:38:47 RM 8003 

Chromium ND 5.0 mg/L •1 6/.19/2013'2;38:4,7 PM 80.03 

Lead ND 5.6 mg/L 1 6/19/2013:2:38:47 PM 8003' 

Selenium ND 1.0 mg/L t 6/19/2013 3:45:37 PM 8003 

Silver ND 5.0 mg/L 1 6/19/20.13 2:38:47 PM 8003 

EPA METHOD 8270C T C L P Analyst: J D C 

2-Methylphenol ND 200 H mg/L •1 6/19/2013 8 47:04 PM 8000 

3+4-Methylphenol ND 200 H' .mg/L i 6/19/20.13 8:47:04 PM 8000 

Phenol' ND 200 H mg/L 1. 6/19/2013 8:47.04 PM 8000 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0.13 H mg/L 1 6/19/2013 8:47:04 PM 8000 

Hexachlorob'enzene; ND 0,',3 H mg/L 1., 6/19/2013 8:47:04 PM 8000 

Hexachlorobut'adiene ND 0.50 H mg/L 1. 6/19/201:3 8:47.04 PM 8000 

Hexachloroethane ND 3.0 H mg/L i" 6/19/20.13 8:47:C4 PM 8000 

Nitrobenzene ND 2:0 H :mg/L 1 6/19/20.13-8:47:04:"RM 8000 

Pentachloroplienol ND 100 H mg/L 1. 6/19/2013 8:47:04 PM 8000 

Pyridine ND 5:0 H mg/L 1 6/19/2013,8:"47:04 PM 8000 

2;4,5-Trichl'oroph'enol ND 400 H mg/L 1 6/19/20,13 8:47:04 PM 8000 

2 4 S-Trcnloropneno. ND 2.0 H mg/L 1' 6/19/20.13 8.47.04 PM 8000 

Cresols; Total ND 200 H mg/L i 6/.19/20"l.3 8:47:04 PM :8000' 

Surr: S^.S^Tribromophenol 74.0 18.7-148 H %REC 1 67", 9/2013 8:47:04 PM ,8000 

Surr: 2-Fluordbiphenyl 6*6 53.8-1,17 H %REC 1 6/19/2013 8:47:04.PM 8000 

Surr: 2-Fluorophendl ,55.4 10.5-106 H %REC 1 6/19/2013 8:47:04 RM 8000 

Surr: 4-Teipheriyl:d1.4 35.1 43.8-108 H %REC t 6/1,9/20.13 8:4,7:04 PM 8000 

Surr: Nitrobenze'ne-d5 75:6 36.7-128 H %REC 1 6/19/2013 8:47:04'PM. 8000 

Surr: Phenol-d5 45.3 •18-70.1 H %REC 1. 6/19/2013 8:47:04.PM 8000 

V O L A T I L E S BY 8260B/1311 Analyst: DAM 

Benzene ND 0,50 mg/L 1 6/12/2013 4:49:48 PM 7826 

2-Butanone ND 10 mg/L 1 6/12/2013 4:4,9:48 PM 7826 

Refer to the QC'Summary report and'sample login checklist'for flagged'QCdata!and preservation.information. 

Qualifiers: .* Value exceeds Maximum ContaininantXevel., 

E Valueabove'quantitatibn range 

J Analyte detected bclow'quantitationTimits 

O RSD is.gftater'tliati RSplimit, 

R, RPD outside accepted recovery limits-

B Analyte detected in the associated.Method Blank 

H Holciing,times for preparatibmor. analysis exceeded 

ND NbLDetected afithe Reporting Limit Page 1 of 10 
E Sample pH'greater m'an',2vfor VOA-,ah'd-TOC only. 

RL Reporting Detection Limit. 



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

Analytical Report 

Lab Order 1305C07 

Date Reported; 6/21/2013 

CLIENT: Safety & EnvironriieritaLSolutioris 

Project: Holly-Mimosa Gathering Line 

Client SampleJdD: Stocfc.Pile G-2 

ColIection'Date:-;5/27/2013 3:15:00 PM 

L a b I D : 1305C07-001 M a t r i x : SOIL Rece ivedDate : 5/31/2013-9:55:00 A M . 

Analyses Result R L Qual TJnits> D F Date Analyzed Batcli 

V O L A T I L E S BY 8260B/1311 Analyst: DAM 

Carbon. Tetrachloride ND 0.50" mg/L 1 6/12/2013.4:49:48 PM 7826 

Chlorobenzene: ND 100 mg/L 1 6/12/20,13 4:49:48, PM 7826 

Chloroform ND 6.0 -mg/L 1 6/12/2013 4:49:48:PM 7826 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 7.5 mg/L 1 6/12/2013 4:49:48 PM 7826 

1,2-pichlbroethane (EDC) ND 0.50 mg7L '1 6/12/2013 4:49:48 PM 7826 

1,1-Dichloroethehe- ND 0,70 mg/L 1 6/12/2013 4:49:48 PM 7826 

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 16.50 mg/L 1 6/12/20,13 4:49:48' RM 7826 

Tet'rachloroethene;(PCE) ND 0.70 mg/L 1 6/12/2013-4:49:48 RM 7826 

Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0.50 mg/L T 6/12/2013 4:49:48 PM 7826 

Vinyl chloride' ND 0.20 mg/L 1 6/12/20134:49:48 PM' 7826 

Surr. 1,,2-Dic hi or'oet h ari e-d 4 '82,4 69:9-130 .%REC ' i 6/12/2013-4:49:48 PM 7.826 

Surr: 4-Brbmofluorobenze'ne 198.1 71.2-123 %REC 1 6/12/2013 4:49:48 PM 7826 

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 87.4 73.9-134 %REC i 6/12/2013 4:49:48 PM 7826. 

Surr: Toluene-d8 93.6 61.9-22 %REC 1" 6/-,'2/2G:!3 4:49:48 PM 7826 

-Refer to the QC'Summary report and sample login checklist'for flagged QC data'and preservation information. 

Qualifiers: * Value.exceedsMaximum Contaminant.Level., 

E Valueabove'quantitation range 

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

O RSD is greater:than. RSDl.im it 

R. RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

B Anajyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

H Holding timesfor preparation or. analysis exceeded 

ND NbtDeTectedatthe Reporting Limit Page "? of 10 
P Sample pH greater th'aiia for VOA-.ah'd TOC only: 

RL Reporting Detection Limit 

4U 



#ESC 
L - A - B S - C - I ' E - N - C - E - S 
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Anne Thorne 
H a l l Envi ronmenta l A n a l y s i s Laborat 
4901 Hawkins NE 
Albuquerque, NM 8,7109 

REPORT OF, ANALYSIS 

Date Received 
Description 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
Collection Date 

Parameter 

June- 08, 2013 

1305C07-001B STOCK PILE C-2 

05/27/13 15:.15 

'Result .Det. Limit Units 

12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mi . ' J u l i e t , TN 37122 
(615)' 7BH- StibO 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615). -758-5659 

Tax I . D . 62-0814289 

•Est. 1970 

June 11, 2.013 

ESG' Sample # : 

Site ID : 

Project # : 

'Method 

L640132-01 

Date D i l . 

Cor rps i y i t y Noh-Cor r o s ive 

I g n i t a b i l i t y See, Footnote 

Reactive- CN (SW846; 1.3 . 3.2) BDL 

Reactive. Sulf.(SW846 7.3.4.1') BDL. 

0,:. 125.-

25. 

904 5D 

Deg. F D93/1010A 

mg/kg 9.012B 

mg/kg 9034/9030B 

06/10/13 1 

06/10/13 1 

0'6/10/13 1 

06/10/13 1 

' "-""BDL"---B'e-low~'Det-eT:tion —L"iniftr-";"—— - -—•: ... 
Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)' 
Note: 
The reported analytical' result's, relate, only: to- the- sample submitted-. 
This report shall not ibe reproduced',, except'"'in. f u l l , without' the'written approval from ESC. 

Reported: 06/11/13 ,17:14 Printed: 06/11/13:17:14, 
L640132-01 (JGNTTAP.TLITY: - did not' -ignite' @ !70f 

41 



12065 .Lebanon Rd. 
M t . J u l i e t , TO 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615)" 75B-5859-

Tax I . D . 62-0814289 

E s t . 197.0 

Quality -Assurance' Report". 
' Level I I 

June 11, 2013 
1640132 

Analyte Result 
.Laboratory Blank. 
Units. %,'R'ec. Limit Batch Date Analyzed. 

Reactive CN , (SW846;,7, 3\ .3". •2) ,.:'< ri'25 mg/kg ... ... ,,WG665632:. 0 6/1'd /13 15 :34 

Reactive Sulf.(SN846 7. .3. .4. 1) '< 25. mg/kg- WG665510 06/10/13 .14:00 

Analyte Units 
' ••Duplicate. . 

Result- Duplicate RPD Limit. Re'f Samp .Batch-

Corrosiv.ity 0 • . b "" " :Q:,/'. , . '"' 10 '; L639361.-01 ' 'wG665529 

Reactive CN (SW84 6: 7.3. 
Reactive ON ".'(SW846'-r7;.'3. 

,3. 

J': 
.2) 
2) 

mg/kg 
:mg7i:q;; 

0- 0 
0 , ., _ -.6;. "" 

0 

-.. :i-v?...-
20' 
20 

L639361-61. 
•_640123-C:i ....', 

WG665632 
KGSfcsa:-;?. 

Reactive Sulf ;-(SW846. 7 . 
Reactive' Sulf ..(SW84 6 7. 

,-3. 
.3. 

,4. 
.4. 

1) , . 
1) .., -

mg/kg. 
' •-, . mg/kg' \ 

o": o: 

.W... •••••.-.'.•,::.•.'? '.-:•• 
0 

-. '-̂6;; :! 

20 L63 93.6.1-01 
L64aiv:i-b.i " 

.WG665510 
•',;wG665510 

I g n i t a b i l i t y . .Deg. F 0̂  0-' - . 0 . 10' L64 0i-32-01- 'WG665736 

Analyte Units 
Laboratory Control Sample ": 

Known Val 'Result', ,%„ Rec Limit .Batch 

Corrosiv'ity- " *•• ;.'•:'•""-' • 5;.:79. ;.'.' ' '' . '• 5;.90 : :"';- : ! ;•'-;;•', 58.3-':0V.7- •'-WG66552? 

Reactive Sulf. (SKB46 7-' .••3-. :4: D: mg/kg 100 80.0 80;0 7,0-130 WG665510 

i g n i t a b i l i t y ' -Deg'.' f "''82" 83.0 ' ioi".,' "-' " 93-107 •WG665736 

Analyte 
. .Laboratory. Cont-roi Sample;..^^bupiicate: 

Units Result Ref *Rec'.' Limit, RPD Limit- Batch' 

Corrosivity 3; 80;'. . j;. "; -';5v8'6.'; j[ iOO..;:;;..;,'. ;,;98.3ii0:l^^ ' " ,6:" • •': 'juov.;.; ^ ;;.WG66552.9 

.Reactive Sulf; (SW8.46 .7 .3-.4;. mg/kg 75V0 . ,,, , 8O5O' ... 75:0. ,, .„ ,, 70-130........... ...ft.'.',5 . 20 _ WG665510 

I g n i t a b i l i t y Deg'. F a?.!) 8 3 . - d ' " Too'.' ""93-i'07.' ' ' '] .21 
:2'6' WG665736 

Batch number /Run number 'A Sample number cross reference 

WG665529: R2701400": L640:l'32'-6"1-
WG665632: R2701560: L6401-32-01 
WG66551.0: R2701600: L646l!32-oi. 
WG665736: R27.03422': L64'Ol32-6'i, 

H a l l Env i ronmen ta l A n a l y s i s , L a b o r a t o r y 
Anne Thorne 
4901 Hawkins NE 

A l b u q u e r q u e , NM 87109 

* * C a l c u l a t i o n s a re pe r fo rmed p r i o r t o r o u n d i n g 1 o f r e p o r t e d ' v a l u e s . 
* Performance o f t ' h l s A n a l y t e ; i s ;.qutside, o f ; e s t a b l i ' 3 h e d t , c r i t e r i a - : 

>or a i d . o: . , i : i r : f r , T j : . i s r . , pie,i:ie"sfcti A t t JOtac-TiT A . ' L i s t a i ' -Anal yt:es •.-.•:'.r. QC Ci . :Vi i f i '2 ro- . ' . 
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QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

WO#: 1305C07 

21-Jun-Ji 

Client: Safety & Environmental-Solutions 

Project: Holly,Mimosa Gafhering.Line 

Sample ID MB-7698 SampType:: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles 

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 7698 RunNo: 11056 

Prep Date: 5/31/2013 Analysis Date; 6/4/2013 SeqNo: 313337 Units:. nig/Kg 

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit. Hig'hLjmit %RPD RPDLimit Qual. 

Benzene ND 0.050 

Toluene ND C.050 

Ethylbenzene ND 0:050 

Xylenes, Total ND o:io 
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.89 1. 000 88,9 80 120 

Sample ID LCS-7698 .'SampType: LCS: TestCode: EPA Method":8021B": Volatiles 

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 7698 .RunNo: 11056-

Prep Date: 5/31/2013 Analysis'Date: 6/4/2013 SeqNo: 313338 Units:: mg/Kg 

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK.Ref; Val: %,REC LowLimit: '.HighLimit %R„PD. RPDLimit Qual 

Benzene .0.87 0.050 1.000 0 86:8 80; '120 

Toluene 0.86 0.050 1.000 0 85,6 80 120 

Ethylbenzene 6:86 0.050 1.000 0' 85:6 80 120 

Xylenes, Total 2.6 0:10 3:000 0 863 80 120 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0:88 1,000 88-1 80 120 

Sample ID 1305C03-001AMS SampType: MS- TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles 

Client ID: BatchQC Batch tD: 7698 RunNo 11056": 

Prep Date: 5/31/2013 Analysis Date; 6/4/2013 SeqNo: 313340 Units. mg/Kg 

Analyte Result PQL: SPK value SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit '%RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Benzene 0 77 C 046 0.9259 0.01403 81.4 6.7.2' 113 

Toluene 0:7.7 :0:046 0,9259 0.01235- 81.4 62.1 116 

Ethylbenzene 073 0:046' 0.9259 0.015S0. 82 c 57:9 127 

Xylenes, Total 2:4 0:093 2.778 0.02460 84.8 60.6' 134 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzehe 0.85 0.9259 9.1-8 60, 120 

Sample ID 1305C03-001AW1SD SampType:; MSD TestGode: EPA Method;,8021B:. Volatiles 

Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID:- 7698 RunNo: 11056 

Prep Date: 5/31/2013 Analysis Date: 6/4/2013 SeqNo: ,313341 .Units: mg/Kg 

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LbwLimiL HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Benzene '0:76 o;o46 0.9259 0.01403' 80.7 67.2' 113 0:775 14.3 
Toluene 0.76 0:04,6 .0925,9' 0.01235 80.8 62.1 1.16 0:764 15.9 

Ethylbenzene 077 0.046 0,9259 C.01590 81.4 67.9'} 127 -1.67 14.4 

Xylenes, Total 2.-3 0 093 2.778 6.02460 83.6 6C:8 134 1.47 12.6 

Surr: 4-Brbmofluoroberizene 0.84 0.9259 9'6:8 86: 120 0 0 

Qualifiers: 

* Value.exceeds Maximum ContaminanfLevel. 

E Value above'quanlitationrange 

J .Analyte detected below, quantitation limits 

O RSD is.greater thanRSDlimit 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

B Analyt,e.detected;infte associatedMethod Blank 

H Holding times for preparation or anaiysis:exceeded 

ND Not Detected;at the Reporting Limit! F?age. 3 o f 10 

P S^ple:pH'gnMt«r.than'2 fof.VQA aitf T€H3 only,. 

RL Reporting Detection Limit 

4 j 



QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

WOW: 1305C07 

21-JUii-IS. 

Client: Safety & EnvironmentaLSolufions 

Project: Holly.Mimosa Gathering Line 

Sample ID mb-7826 SampType:' MBLK TestCode: Volatiles by.8260B/i3,11 

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 7826 RunNo: 11268 

Prep Date: 6/10/2013 Analysis Date; 6/12/2013. SeqNo; '318330 Units; mg/L 

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %.REG ..LowLimit High Limit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Benzene ND 0:50 

2-Butanone ND 10. 

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50 

Chlorobenzene ND 100 

Chlorofoim ND 6.C 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 7-5 
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND o':'50 

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0:70 

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0:50 

Tetrachloroethene (PGE) ND 0.70 

Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 0:50 

Vinyl chloride ND 0.20 

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4' 0.17. 0.2000 83.6 69.9 130 

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.20 0.2000 -101 71.2- 123 

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0:4 7 0.2000 87:0 73 9 134 

Surr: Toluene-d8 0.19 0.2000 95:5 81.9 122 

Sample ID lcs-7826 SampType: LCS TestCode: Volatiles by 8260B/1311 

Client ID: LCSS •Batch ID: 7826 RunNo; 11268. 

Prep Date: 6/10/2013 Analysis Date; 6/12/2013. SeqNo: 318331 Units: mg/L 

Analyte Result PQL SPK.valUe SPKRefVal. %REC LowLimit; HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Benzene 0.40 0:20 0:4000 0 "99:7 51,1 171 

Chlorobenzene 0:41. 0.20 0.4,000. 0 102 36.1 191 

1,1-Dichloroethene '0.'40 C.20 0.400.6 0. .98:8 49.1 162 

Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.3ft 0.20- 0.4000 0 95 3 41 2 166 

Surr: 1;2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.-18 0:2000 88.7 69.9 130 

Surr: 4-Bromofluoroberizene 0,19 0:2000 93:1 71.2 123 

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.18 C.2CC0 922 73.9 13.4 
Surr: Toluene-d8 :0.19 0.20.00 95.8 81 9. 122 

Qualifiers: 

* Value exceeds-MaximumGonfamihant Levei. 

E Value above quantitation range 

J .Analyte detected belowquantitatidri limits -

O RSD is greater than RSDIimit' 

R RPD outside accepted recovery.lirnits 

B Analyte:detected in the associated-Method Blank 

H Holding times forpreparation or anajysis;exceeded 

ND No! Detected a: :::e Re'poftihg:Limit', Page 4 of; 10 

P- Sample'"pHigreater than 2 for. VfiK and T©G only; 

RL Reporting Detection Limit. 
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QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Hall EnvironmentalAhalysis Laboratory, Inc. 

WO#: 1305C07 

21-Jun-lS 

Client: Safety .& Environmental Solutions 

Project: Holly Mimosa Gathering Line-

Sample ID mb-806d SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8270C TCLP 

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 8000 RunNo: 11423 

Prep Date: 6/19/2013. Analysis. Date: 6/19/2013 SeqNo: '322957 Units: mg/L 

Analyte Result PQL. SPK Value SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit; HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

2-Methylphenol ND '200 

3+4-Methylphenol ND ;200' 

Phenol ND .200' 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 0:1-3 
Hexachlorobenzene ND 0,13-

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0:50 

Hexachloroethane ND. 3:6 

Nitrobenzene ND 2.6 

Pentachlorophenol ND 100 

Pyridine ND 5 0 

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol. ND •400' 

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND. '2.0 

Cresols, Total ND '200 

Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 0.18 ,0.2060 91'.5 18:7' 1.48 

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 0:078 0.1000 78:3 53.8 117 

Surr: 2->Fluorophen6l '0:12 0/2000 58.7, 10,5 '106 

Surr: 4-Teiphenyl-dl4 0083 0.1000 83:4 43.8; 108 

Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5' 0.'084: 0,1000 84.2 36.7 128 

Surr: Phenol-d5 0:0S6 0.2000 47,8 18'' 70.1 

Sample ID lcs-8000 SampType:. LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8270C TCLP: 

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 8000 Run No: 11423 

Prep Date: 6/19/2013 'Analysis; Date: 6/19/2013; SeqNo: 322958 Uni:s:: mg/L 

Analyte Result PQL SPK'value SPKRefVal %REC 'LowLimit: 'HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

2-Methylphenol 0.O7-L O.C'C 0.1000 0 71.5 32. 109 

3+4-Methylphenol 0.21 ff.010 0.2000 0. 103 36:2 121 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.11 0>010 0:1000 0 106 40! '108 

Hexachlorobenzene o;o'6? .61.010"- :0.1000 0. 61.9 40.5: 89 
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.050 0.10.66 0 50 2 23 98.8 

Hexachloroethane C 051 0:016. C 1000 0 51.4 20:9. 104 

Nitrobenzene 6:085 6:010 0.1000 0 84-5 33.4. 118 

Pentachlorophenol 0:021 0.010 0.1000 0 21.3 13' 106 

Pyridine 0.034. .0.010 0.1000 0- 33;5 9:77 85:3 

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 6:028 0.01 c .0.1000' 0 28.0 19.6 118 

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 6,022 0.010 "o.iooo 0 '2i;5 15.6 1.17 

Cresols, Total 0.28' c o-o 0.3006 Oi 92.5 35.6 -".16 

Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 0.072 0.2000 35:8 -18.7 148 

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 0.067 ;0.1000 '66:6 53.8 117 

Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 0.048: 0:2000 23:9 10:5 106 

Qualifiers: 

'" Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyti.detectedin.theassociated.Methpd Blank 

E Value above quantitation range 

J .Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

O RSD is greater than RSDIimit; 

R RPD outside accepted recovery, limits 

H Holding times for preparation.or anaiysis:exceeded 

ND Not Detected:at'the RepdrtingXimit'-

P SampleipH greater than 2 forlVQA and 'I G'l' ;»tily. 

RL Reporting petectidh Limit 

Eage 5. of 10 



QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

WO#: 1305C07 

21-Juii-13 

Client: Safety & Environmental .Solutions 

Project: Holly.Mimosa fathering Line 

Sample ID lcs-8000 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8270C TCLP 

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 8000 .RunNo: 11423 

Prep Date: 6/19/2013 Analysis Date; 6/19/201,3 SeqNo: 322958 Units:' mg/L 

Analyte Result PQL. SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %.REC LowLimit' High Ljmit •%RPD RPDLimit Qual. 

Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 0,079 0.1000 79.3 4.3.8 108 

Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 6.084 C CCO :837 367 128 

Surr: Phenol-d5 0.073 C.2000 -36.3 18- '70; j ' 

Sample ID 1305C07-001 Arris SamgXype:; MS' TestCode; EPA Methqd 8270C:TCLP 

Client ID; Stock Pile C-2 :Batch ID: 8000 RunNo: 11423 

Prep Date: 6/19/2013 Analysis: Date: 6/19/2013 SeqNo: 322967 .Units: mg/L 

Analyte Result PQL- SPK- value SPK-RefVal %REC LowLimit. High Limit %RPD RPDLimit Quai 

2-Methylphenol 0:076 0:010: 0.1000 0 75.7 43.9 95:3 H 

3+4-Methylphenol .0:23 o:oi;o' 0.2000 0 115 4.3.9 i;i4 SH 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.1.0 0.010 0.1000 0 101 50.3' -107. H 

Hexachlorobenzene 0.065 0.010 o.iooo 0 647 47.9 8.9,7 H 

Hexachlorobutadiene 0:055 6.016 o.iooo"' 6. 54.5 26.7 93 H 

Hexachloroethane 0.060 o c c c.-cco 0. 59:6 29.8 97.9 H 

Nitrobenzene 0.076 0.010- 0.1000 0 75.6 427' '1-15. H 

Pentachlorophenol 0.059 C CIC" 0.1000 C 59.3 12.4 108 H 

Pyridine 0:046 0.010 0 .1000 0. 46,4 7.85; 93.6 H 

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 0*070 0.010 0.1606 0 '69.9 18.1 1-19 H 

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 3.073 0.010 0-1000 0. 727 10:4 123 H 

Cresols, Total 0:31 0.010 0.3000 0 102 45:5-. 107 H 
Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 0:.1,5 0,2000 76:0 187' '148 H 

Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 0.055 0.1000, '64,8 5.3:8. 1;1.7J H 

Surr: 2-Fluorophenol ,'0.1'2 0,2600. 58.6 1.0:5. 106 H 

Surr: 4-Teiphenyl-d14 6.075 6.1006 '75.0 43.8 108 H 

Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 0.073 0 1000 73:-1 3'67- 128 H 

Surr; Phenol-d5 0:092 0.2000 46:0 18: 70;t H 

Sample ID 130SC07-001 Amsd SampType:,'MSD TestCode': EPA' Method 8270C;.TCLP 

Client ID: Stock Pile C-2 Batch ID. 8000 RunNo: 11423 

Prep Date: 6/19/2013 Analysis Date: 6/19/201.3 Sec N o: 322968 Units:' mg/L 

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit: High Limit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 
2-Methylphenol 0:075 O.'OIC '0.1000 0 74.8 43:9 9 5'3 1,17 29.9' H 

3+4-Methylphenol 0:2.3 0 CC 0.2000, 0' 116 43:9, W 0788 29,9. SH 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.098 6,010 '6.1606 0. 98.2 50.3: 107 '3.-5 33.1 H 
Hexachlorobenzene 6.065 6:010: 6.1:066 0. -647 47:9 897 0 28.6 H 

Hexachlorobutadiene 0:054 0:010- 6.1660 0. 54.2 26:7' 93 T.43 27.9 H 
Hexachloroethane 0:057. 0.010 0.1000 0: '56.9 29:8 97.9 4.77 17.8 H 

Nitrobenzene 0:084 0:01 o; 0,1000 0 84:3 42.7 -15 10,9 24.5- H 

Qualifiers: 

* Value exceeds Klaximiim'Contamihant:L'evei. 

E Valu e: above quantitation -range 

J Analyte detected below quantitatidh liriiits 

O RSD is greater man.RSDlimit 

R RPD outside accepted recovery.limits 

B Analyte.detected̂ in the associated Methoci Blank-

H Hoidingtimes for preparation:or anaiysis;exceedcd 

ND Not Detected:at-the ReportingXiihit- Rage 6 o f 10 

P Sample'pH'greatef.mah'-2 fbr/VOA and TOQ.'orily.. 

RL Reporting'petection Limit 
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QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

WOU: 1305C07 

21-Jun-lS. 

Client: Safety & Environmental Solutions 

Project: HoUy.Mimosa Gathering Line 

Sample ID 1305C07-001Amsd SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8270C TCLP 

Client ID: Stock Pile C-2 BatchID: 8000 RunNo: 11423 

Prep Date: 6/19/2013 Analysis Date: 6/19/2013 SeqNo: 322968 -Units: trig/L 

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit High Limit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Pentachlorophenol 0.064 0.010 0.1000 0 63.6 12.4. 108 6.99 27.2 H 

Pyridine 0.044 0.010 0,1000 0 44.2 7:85i 93'.6 4.77 47.7 H 

2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 0.070 0.010 o.iooo 0 69.7 18.1 119 0.286 32 H 

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 0.073 o;oio 0.1000 0 73.0 10.4 123 0.522 25.4 H 

Cresols, Total 0,31. 0.010 0.3000 0' 102 4.5.5- 107 0.307 29.9 H 

Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 0.15 0.2000 75.4 1.8.7 148 0 0 H 

Sum 2-Fluorobiphenyl 0.066 .0.1.000 65.7 53.8' 117 0 0 H 

Surr: 2-Fluorophenol .0.10 0.2000 51.6 10:5 106 0 0 H 

Surr: 4-Terphenyl-d14 0.072 0.1000 72.4 43.8 108 0 0 H 

Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 0.083 0.1000 82.8 36.7 128 0 0 H 

Surr: Phenol-d5 0.087 0.2000 43:5 18- 70.1 0 0 H 

Qualifiers: 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. 

E Value above quantitation range 

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

O RSD is greater than RSDIimit 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

B Analyte.detected.in the associated'Method Blank 

H Holding times for preparation dr analysis'exceeded 

ND Not Detected.'at the Reporting Limit- Page 7 o f 10 

P Sample pH greater than 2 for VOA and TOG only. 

RL Reporting Detection Limit 

4 / 



QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

WO'#; 13(15(07 

21-Jun-lS-

Client: Safety .&-Environmental-Solutions 

Project: Holly,Mimosa Gathering Line 

Sample ID MB-7994 SampType:' MBLK TestCode: MERCURY, TCLP 

Client ID: PBW Batch ID: 7994 RunNo: 11404 

Prep Date: 6/18/2013 Analysis.Date; 6/19/2013 SeqNo: 322407 -Units:. mg/L 

Analyte Resujt PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC .LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Mercury ND 0.020: 

Sample ID LCS-7994 SampType: LCS TestCode: MERCURY, TCLP 

Client ID: LCSW Batch ID; 7994 RunNo: 11404: 

Prep Date: 6/18/2013 Analysis Date 6/19/2013' SeqNo: 322408 Unit's;, mg/L 

Analyte Result PQL SPK value. SPKRefVal. %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Mercury ND 0.020 0.005000 0 '10.1 60 120 

Sample ID 1306593-001 AM S SampType:i MS TestCode: MERCURY, TCLP 

Client ID: BatchQC Batch.ID: 7994 Ruhlslo: 11404.; 

Prep Date: 6/18/2013 Analysis'Date; 6/19/2013: SeqNo: '322414 Units: mg/L 

Analyte Result PQL SPK vaiue SPk.Ref.Val %REC LowLimit^ HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit :Quai 

Mercury ND 0-020 0:005000 0. 101 75 125 " 

Sample ID 1306593-001 AM SD SampType:; MSD' TestCode; MERCURY, TCLP 

Client ID: BatchQC .Batch ID: 7994 .RunNo: 11404 

Prep Date: 6/18/2013 Analysis Date 6/19/2013 SeqNo: 322415 Units: mg/L 

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPKRefVal %REG LowLimit' HighLimit %'RPD RPDLimit Quai 

Mercury ND 0:020 0.005000 0 .98:0 -75 125 0 20: 

Qualifiers: 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contain inantL'evei. 

E Value above quantitation range 

J. -Analyte detected below, quantitation limits 

O RSD is greater than RSDIimit. 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

B Ahalyt,e;detected;in,me;associate.d:Methqd Blank 

H Holding times for preparation,or anaiysis:exceedcd 

ND Not Detected.at the Reporting Limit: Page, 8 of 10 

P Sample ::I I greater than 2 for VOA and TOCorily., 

RL Reporting DetectionXimjt 
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QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

WO#: 1305C07 

21-Jwi-lS 

Client: Safety:&-EnvironmentaLSolutions 

Project: Holly.Mimosa Gathering Line: 

Sample ID MB-8003 SampType: MBLK TesiCode: EPA Method 60,1 OBl TCLP Metals 

Client ID: PBW Batch ID: 8003 Run No: 11415 

Prep Date: 6/19/2013 Analysis Date; 6/19/2013' SeqNo: 322624 -Units:- rh'g/L 

Analyte Result PQL. SPK value SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit- HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Barium ND 100. 

Cadmium ND 1.0 

Chromium ND .5.0 

Lead ND 5:0 

Silver ND .5.0 

Sample ID LCS-8003 'SampType: LCS, TestCode: EPA Method!60iOB: TCLP Metals 

Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: 8003 RunNo: 11415 

Prep Date: 6/19/2013 Analysis- Date: 6/19/2013 SeqNo: 322625 Units:, rrig/L 

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %.REC LowLimit HighLimit %R.PD RPDLimit Qual 

Barium ND 100 0.5000 0 '98.7 80 120 

Cadmium ND 1:0 0.5000 C 102 80 -120 

Chromium ND 15:0 0.5000 0 97:7 80. 1-20 

Lead ND 5.0 0.5000 6, 95.9 80 120 

Silver ND 5:0- 0.1000 0' 109 80 120 

Sample ID 1306273-001 AM S SampType:' MS TestCode: EPA Method;6biOBli: TCLP Metals 

Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: 8003 RunNo: 11415' 

Prep Date: 6/19/2013 Analysis' Date; 6/19/2013 SeqNo: 322631 Units: mg/L 

Analyte Result PQL, SPK'Value SPKRefVal %;REC LowLimit- HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual 

Lead ND .5 0 .0.5,000 Oi 92.3 75 125 

Sample ID 1306273-001 AM SD SampType:: MSD TestCode: EPA Method,6CI10B:>! TCL?P Metals 

Client ID: BatchQC Batch ID: 8003 RunNo: 11415: 

Prep Date: 6/19/2013 Analysis Date: 6/19/2013 SeqNo: 322632 Units:; mg/L 

Analyte Result PQL SPK'value: SPKRefVal. %REC LowLimit. 'HighLimit °/oRPD RPDLimit Qual 

Lead ND 5.0 -0.5000 0;. '92r2 .75- -125 0 20 

Sample ID MB-8003 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 6010B: TCLP Metals 

Client ID: PBW Batch ID: 8003 RunNo 11415: 

Prep Date: 6/19/2013 Analysis Date: 6/19/2013 SeqNo; 322644 Units:-; mg/L 

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal, %REC LowLimit. HighLimit '%RPD, RPDLimit Qual 

Arsenic ND 5:0 

Selenium ND I.C 

Qualifiers: 

* Value exceeds Maximum'ConfaminantLeveL 

E Value above quantitation range 

J Analyte detected below? quantitation limits• 

Q RSD is greater than RSDIimit'-

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

B Analyte detectecHn.the'associated Method Blank 

H Holding tiin'es for preparation:or analysis'exceeded 

ND Not Detected:afth"e Reporting Limit Page 9 6f;10 

R Sarriple'-pH greater than'-2 for;VOA and TOC orily. 

RL Reporting Detection Limit 

4V 



QC SUMMARY REPORT 
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

WO#: 1305C07 

21-Jwi-lS 

Client: Safety :&:EnvironmentarS,olutions 

Proj ect: • .Holly.Mimosa Gathering Line. 

Sample ID LCS-8003 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 6010B:, TCLP Metals 

Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: 8003 RunNo: 11415 

Prep Date: 6/19/2013 Analysis Date: 6/19/2013' .SeqNo: '322645 Units; mg/L 

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %R.EC LowLimit- HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual, 

Arsenic 

Selenium 

ND £0 0.5000 

ND* 10 .0.5000 

0, 113 80' -120 

6} 95:2 80 120 

Qualifiers: 
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant-Level. 
E Value above quantitatibn-range 
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits-
O RSD is greater than RSDIim it'1 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 

B Anaiytedefectedin.the associatedMethod Blank 
H Holding times for preparations anaiysis:exceeded 

ND Not Detected.at me Repdrting'Lihiit: Page. 10 of10 
P. Sampl.eipH'.greater.thari' 2 for,,VOA and TOC'orily. 

RL Reporting Detectibn'Limit 



HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 
4901 Hawkins Nl. 

Albuquerque. NM8710i. 
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4Iff, 

Website: www. hallenvironmehtal con 

Sample Log-In Check List 

Client Name: Safety Env Solutions Work Order Number:: 1305C07' RcptNo: i 

Received by/date:_ 

Logged By: Ashley Gallegos 

Completed By: Ashley Gallegos 

Reviewed By; Tri?) 

Chain of Custody 

1. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? 

2. Is Chain of Custody complete?; 

3 How was the sample delivered? 

5/31/2013 9:55:00fAM 

5/31/2013 12:12:46 PM-

Yes • 

Yes 0 ' 

FedEx 

No • 

No. • 

Not Present E l 

Not Present • 

Login 
; 4 . Was an atterrpt trace to cool the samples? Yes 0 No • 

5. Were all samples received.at'a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes' m No C 

6. Sample(s)in'proper'containers)?' Yes 0 No • 

7. Sufficient sample volume for ihdicated'test(s)? Yes a No • 

8. Are samples (except VOA'and ONG) properly preserved? Yes '0 No • 

9. Was preservative added to bottles?' Yes. • No 0 

10. VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes n No • . ' 

11 . Were any sample cbntairiers>receiyed broken? Yes • No. '0 

12. Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes 0 No. • ' 

(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) 

No- n 13. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? ' Yes 0 No- n 
14. Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes 0 No • . ' 

15. Were all holding times able to.be met? Yes 0 No- • 

(If no, notify customer for authorization.) 

Special Handling (if applicable) 

16. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order?' Yes1 • NO; • 

NA • . 

NA • 

NA • 

#„of preserved 
bottles checked 
for pH: 

(<2 or >12 unless noted) 
Adjusted? 

Checked by: 

NA 0 

Person Notified: | . . . ., 

By Whom; 

bate:'[~" v_ . , , _ 
Via: • eMail • PHorie r j Fax ~ In Person 

Regarding: 

Client Instructions: f 

17. Additional remarks: 

18. Cooler Information' 
Cooler No Temp °C | Goridition.: Seai Intact Seal No Seal Date | Signed By 

1 5.1 Good Yes I 
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Chain-of-Custo^ly Record 
Client; 

Mailing Address: ~ j ^ Q , f ) K / T ' D A ^ 

' Phone.#: *^7S ' ?Q7 ~ £ Sl'D 
email or Fax#:-

QA/QC Package: 

^ Standard • : Level 4 (Full Validation) 

Accreditation 
• . NELAP • Other 

• EDD (Type) 

Date Time Matrix Sample Request ID 

Turn-Around Time: 

^S tandard • Rush , 

Project Name: j , ^ ^ ^ 

Project #: 

HP! HALL E N V I R O N M E N T A L 
C g. A N A L Y S I S L A B O R A T O R Y 

www.hallenvironmental.com 

4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109 

Tel. 505-345-3975 Fax 505-345-4107 
Analysis Bequest 

Project. Manager: 

CwVevo, B o b 

Sampler: S^5£v J*<$n>-»\ 

jpfnplo rempeTaturp': r . ) * ' . : 

Gontainer-
Type and # 

Preservative 
Type 

'CO. 

2L — O O 

Time: 

Date: -Time: 

Received by: 

RetiTfquishffi 

Date Time 

Date' " Time 

fe <t&f W MUX^Jh & £ / £/7 
If necessary, samples submitted to;Hall Environmental may be.subcontracted to other accredited laboratories. This serves as notice of this possibility. Any subcontracted data will be clearly nolated on the analytical report 
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Impacted area around excavation 

Impacted area in roadway 



Site Photographs after Clean-Up July 9, 2013 

Photo #2 - Facing North showing dirt pile removal from location 



Photo #4 - Picture showing dirt pile removal from location 



Photo #5 - Facing West 

Photo #6 - Facing East 



Photo # 7 - Facing South 
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Districl I 
1625 N. French Dr.. Hobbs. N M S8240 
Disirict II 
Sl I S. First St.. Artesia. NM 88210 
Districl III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec. NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. Sl. Francis Dr.. Santa Fc. NM 87505 

Stale of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe. NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised August 8. 2011 

Submit I Copv lo appropriate Disirict Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 

OPERATOR [ Initial Report Q Final Report 

Name of Company Holly Energy-Partners Contact Jeff Stubblefield 
Address ! 602 W. Main, Artesia, NM 88210 Telephone No. 972.322.5782 
Facility Name Mimosa Gathering Facility Type Crude Oil Gathering Line 

Surface Owner State Land Office Mineral Owner API No. 

LOCATION OF R E L E A S E 
Unit Letter Seclion Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from ihe Last/West Lino Cou my 

.1 30 I7S 29E Eddy ' 

Latitude 32.80217°N Longitude 104.1 1297°W 

NATURE OF R E L E A S E 
Type of Release Crude Oil Volume of Release -12.5 hhls Volume Recovered -10 bbls 
Source of Release Pipeline Corrosion Dale and Hour of Occurrence 

4/19/2012 15:41 
Dale and Hour of Discovery 
4/19/2012 15:41 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
[X] Yes • No [X] Not Required 

If YF.S. 'I'oWhom? 
Mike Bratcher. 575.62fi.0857: 575.748.1283 

Bv Whom? William Green Dale and flour 4/19/2012 (S) 17:22 - message left al office number 
Was a Wiuercourse Reached? 

• Yes gl No 
If VES, Volume Impacting the Walercourse. 
Noi Applicable 

11' ii Watercourse-w«s Impacted. Describe Fully.* 

Noi Applicable 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
Pipeline corrosion is the suspected cause of Ihe release. Pumping sources immediately shul-down and the llowpalh was diked. A vacuum truck was 
mobilized to Ihc location. Impacted soils at the source was excavated and placed on plastic to allow repairs to the line. 

Describe Area A fleeted and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
Flnwpalh is in the Arco Road south ditch. Delineation and cleanup actions are pending. SESI. Hobbs, NM. will oversee delineation and remediation 
activities upon access approval From the Slate Land Office. 

I hereby certify thai the information given above is true and eompletc.lo the best of my knowledge and understand' dial pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform.corrective-actions for releases which may endanger 
public heallh or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by Ihe NMOCD marked as "Final. Report" does not. relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or ihe environment. In addition. NMOCD acceptance of a C-14 I report-does not: relieve the. operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. ^ 

OfL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Environmental Specialist: 
Printed^£iw»!-'w7ilinm D. Green, Ji€r 

OfL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Environmental Specialist: 

Title: Environmental Specialist Approval Datc: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: Bill.Grecnf/Jhollyencrgy.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Dale: 4/19/2012 Phone: 575.748.8968 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 


